of recurrences was still slightly higher in the partial sick
leave group. There are only a few earlier prospective stud-
ies on the use of partial sick leave with diverse study
designs and inconsistent findings [12]. Our findings on
the recurrence of sick leave are, to a degree, in line with
earlier results, indicating that subjects on partial sick
leave are not likely to return to work any sooner than sub-
jects on full sick leave. Our results are somewhat opposed
to earlier results, which have shown that increased use of
partial sick leave does not affect the recurrence of sick
leave.

Partial and temporary pensions were more common
and full pensions less common among subjects initially
on partial sick leave. The adjusted risks of partial disabil-
ity pension were two-fold among men and women on
partial sick leave compared to subjects on full sick leave.
To our knowledge, associations between partial sick leave
and partial disability pension have not been previously
reported. When adjusted for background factors, the use

Table 4: Prevalence of disability pension (n, percentage of the subjects in the subgroup) (31.12.2008).

Partial pension Full pension All pensions

(n) (no of cases) % (no of cases) % (no of cases) %

Men

Partial sick leave (283) (27) 9.5 (28) 9.9 (55) 19.4

Full sick leave (12 817) (319) 2.5 (3 060) 23.9 (3 379) 26.4

Women

Partial sick leave (748) (94) 12.6 (53) 7.1 (147) 19.7

Full sick leave (15 092) (688) 4.6 (3 448) 22.8 (4 136) 27.4

All

Partial sick leave (1 031) (121) 11.7 (81) 7.9 (202) 19.6

Full sick leave (27 909) (1 007) 3.6 (6 508) 23.3 (7 515) 26.9

Figure 1 Temporary and permanent disability pensions.

40,5

70,4

17,9

36,3

59,5

29,6

82,1

63,7

0 % 25 % 50 % 75 % 100 %

Partial pension (121)

Full pension (81)

Partial pension (1 007)

Full pension (6 508)

Temporary Permanent

Partial sick leave group:

Full sick leave group:

Kausto et al. BMC Public Health 2010, 10:361
http://www.biomedcentral.com/1471-2458/10/361

Page 8 of 11

Table 5: Odds Ratios for associations between characteristics of participants and disability pensions among men
(multinomial regression analysis).

Men (n = 13 100)

Partial disability pension Full disability pension